Xinchai Engine Parts Manual

Xinchai Engine 495BPG, A495BPG, 495BT, and
A495BT.

For Forklift and Construction Machine 3-4T

This catalog is published to offer convenience to customers. It includes all parts of
the engine model 495BPG, A495BPG, 495BT, and A495BT. However, some parts
could be not identical in the catalog, because several parts are designed for some
special individual consumers.

It is requested to provide the following information if you need the parts of these
forklift engines:

1. The model of the engine and the serial number;

2. The part number indicated in this catalog;

3. The name and quantity of the part required;

4. Model 495BT and A495BT in the catalog are mainly for tractors.

Please read the Xinchai engine parts manual carefully. And then give us the right
part numbers of the components. We will try our best to provide you with the
correct forklift engine accessories at a good price.
Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
) www.leadingforkliftparts.com

www.youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



A VAN

H1J 5

A HENHI M BN TETF AP, B8 T 495BPG A495BPG 495BT A495BT
SAMPUIT A A (HEAR B — ) KECEAS R A2 5 BIIA—3, 1EE K LT 5
SAA LS A HAR LA ), AT HLTE  0575-86230864 .,

MBI T 495BPG  A495BPG \495BT  A495BT LEiMHLE A , ihTF i AL T N2 .

L. P B S K R

2. PR FAE B S B

3. Fri AR A PR RE

4. AEY) 495BT A495BT LEHIAL N 3, HTECGUSCHIPLA & HHZAF LR 2

A H SR A AR 2005 AFE TR, ZJE BT TR S TE PR P R

2008 47 H

PREFACE

This catalogue is published with the aim of offering convenience to the customers.It includes
all parts of the engine model 495BPG  A495BPG 495BT ,A495BT and 495BT.However, some
parts could be not identical in the catalogue, because several parts are designed for some special
individual consumers. These parts are able to be got support by contact our customer service.

On placing orders for the parts of 495BPG A495BPG 495BT and A495BT engine,the
customers are requested to offer the following notes:

1.The model of your engine and its serial number.

2.The part number indicated in this catalogue.

3.The name and quantity of the part required.

4. Model 495BT and A495BT in the catalogue is mainly for tractors, parts for combine
harvester could be referenced by appendix.

Drawing of the parts in this catalogue are made according to the design in 2005.Further

changes of the design will be reflected in the next edition.

July/2008

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



FCe S WCRIBL L I o

5 HHR SRR LAGTE) #/iE
1| HRE 485-08001 1
2| R 490B-08001

490BT-13001-1
30| ki 1
490B-13001A
490B-05101-14
4 | k#b 490B-05101-9 1
490B-05101-19
5 | hieE 490BT-16003 1
6 | WiEm 490BT-16001A 1
7| MRS R 490B-07000 1
8 | KBhHLAT 4L 490BT-15001-1 1
9 | WikgsEE 490B-43001

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



A495BPG . A495BT & H4-E 5.

5 HHR SRR LAGTE) #/iE
1| "firEs A495B-03101 1
2| AR R S AR R A490B-03001 4
3| BHmEs R A490B-03016 4
4 | T B R A A490BZL-03017 4
5 | BUmgs S A490B-03109 4
6 | AULEE A A490B-11100 1
7| AT AR A490B-11004 1
8 | Iy A490B-25100 1
9 | mRImE S A490B-23000 1
10 | P RAIBHHES A490B-22000 4
11| Wi A490B-22001 4
12| W 1m0 B s 498B-25001 1
13| WS e 498B-25002 3

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



H sk

Contents
495BPG MU FHE Body assembly and accessory «««--c-reeeeereeiiiinin 2
495BT HUA SR BHE Body assembly and accessory «««sseeseeeeseremrrmmmi 7
495BPG L7 KB SHLM Cylinder head and gas exchanging system assembly «--eeveeeee- 11
495BT Sl i MBLSAHLF  Cylinder head and gas exchanging system assembly «v+e-sveeessee 12
495BPG IIEFEEE, Ol sump assembly -« ceerrevermreeeiimmeeimminneei e 16
495BT JHUETEEUL Oil sump assembly «--ese-eeeeeemeonmmn 18
T ZEEFT U Piston connecting rod assembly oo seereeseerineeeiiiii 20
495BPG [l ®4E B Crankshaft flywheel assembly «eeesverierereieriiiini . 22
495BT %l KEE MU Crankshaft flywheel assembly «-veeseveeeevieriniiii 23
495BPG TERHARE SN £ M, Timing gear train assembly «reeeeeee e 25
495BT EMHAERSAEENZR SUS Timing gear train assembly «-«eerereresereeremmnrnniii 29
RELTE B Cylinder head cover assembly «rvererererveereiin, 32
HLIMZE HLIMA BE AL Oil pump and oil pipe assembly «reseeeeeriieieiii 34
495BPG A HIKEE KEHE Cooling water pump and fan assembly «eeieeeenieenenninn 36
495BT RHIKIE K Cooling water pump and fan assembly -------oeeeeeeieaneannnes 37
BRI RS Fuel supply system assembly «:eeeeereeeci 40
HLIMUETE 28 AN O B HHLBL +rrvvreeerreiiererrann et e 42

Oil filter  starting motor and charging generator assembly

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG  HUAR BB Body assembly and accessory

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG MUK B R MfHF  Body assembly and accessory

5 = 2% W | & i
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7SAASKIEHE M12x32 Bolt M12x32 4
2 | GB/T93-1987 SR 12 Spring washer 12 8
3 | 490B-13001A i Flywheel housing 1
4 | 495B-01047 WL R 50 Plug 50 1
5 | 490B-03017 WiIEE R 20 Plug 20 3
6 | 490B-01079 WiIEE R 40 Plug 40 10
7 | GB/T120.1-2000 ﬁ%%%%mﬁ Pin A10x25 2
8 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7NASkIBHE M12x65 Bolt M12x65 2
9 | 490B-13003 pUEZS I YT Cover,inspection hole 1
10 | GB/T97.1-1985 SEARTE 12 Washer 12 6
11 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7SFASKIR#: M12x28 Bolt M12x28 2
12 i%%ilf%x]z 0il seal 100x125x12 1
13 | 490B-01024A Je A 0il seal seat 1
14 | 490B-01025 Je T B Gasket 1
15 | 490B-01009 9 58 Plug 58 1
16 | 495B-01008 JE A e £ Rear camshaft bushing 1
17 | 495B-01022A T ke Lower thrust bearing 2
18 | 495B-01026A kR Upper thrust bearing 2
19 | 490B-01019A B RV Bolt 10
20 | 490B-01018 F R IZ A Washer 10
21 | 495B-01023A IEERiEH Rear bearing cap 1
22 | 495B-01033A FHIFL T B Main bearing,lower half 5
23 | 495B-01034A BT Main bearing,upper half 5
24 | 490B-01027 o Plug 1

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG  MLIA & i S B4

Body assembly and accessory

5 = 2% W | & i
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
25 | 495B-01032A F R Main bearing cover 4
26 | 495B-01001A G[RUN Cylinder block 1
27 | GB/T119.2-2000 | [FF:EY B8x20 Pin B8x20 2
28 | GB/T119.2-2000 | [FFERY B10x25 Pin B10x25 2
29 | 490B-01080 WL R 15 Plug 15 2
30 | 490B-01029 I2JE R1/8 Plug R1/8 6
31 | 490B-34009 O AL el O-ring 1
32 | 490B-01071 GIRGE S Yo 0il filter gasket 1
33 | 490B-01072 HLT g J3E H Al 0il filter back plate 1
34 | 490B-01073 HLIHIETE as Gasket 1
35 | 490B-01076B SEMETE 25 Fuel filter back plate 1
36 | GB/T93-1987 R 8 Spring washer 8 11
37 | GB/T5783-2000 | /<fASkI844: M8x22  Bolt M8x22
38 | 490B-01002 iﬂﬂ@ﬁ%ﬁ(ﬁﬂ ) Bolt 14

490B-01003 LT ARAE(2) Bolt 4
39 | 490B-01044 ST EE IR AR Washer for cylinder head bolt
40 | 495B-01005A HE Cylinder liner 4
41 | 495B-01050 WL R 60 Plug 60 1
42 | 495B-01007 R E RS Camshaft bushing 2
43 | 490B-01012 KGR Gasket 1
44 | 490B-01011-8 K Water pipe 1
45 | GB/T5783-2000 | /NFASKISM: M8x22  Bolt M8x22 2
46 | 490B-01101 JOK T4 Drain cock handle 1
47 | 490B-01103 TR R Rt Drain cock core 1
48 | GB/T91-2000 JFEIRY 3.2%22 Pin 3.2x22 1
4 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG MUK B R MfHF  Body assembly and accessory

5 = 2% W | & i
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
49 | 495B-01102 A Valve body 1
50 | GB/T848-1985 /NE 6-140HV Washer 6-140HV 2
51 | 490B-01104 JifLE Spring 1
52 | GB/T91-2000 JFEI4S 1.6x12 Pin 1.6x12 1
53 | GB/T97.1-1985 FEE 8-140HV Washer 8-140HV 11
54 | 495B-01015 HLIHERE 0il injector 4
55 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7SfskiEE M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2
56 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7SfhskiE#e: M8x30 Bolt M8x30 5
57 | GB/T62-1988 WOPAZLE M6 Nut M6 1
58 | GB/T97.1-1985 FEE 6-140HV Washer 6-140HV 1
59 | 490B-34005 PRI |3 Upper coverair intake |y
60 | 490B-34008 PRI 1 P Seal ring 1
61 HER (1) Filter( I ) 1
62 | 490B-34006 IR A Lower parts of breath I
63 | 490B-34013 HAE () Air vent( 1) 1
64 | 490B-34010 L Transition pipe 2
65 | 490B-34011 P Strut 1
66 JERICIT) Filter( II ) 1
67 | 490B-34012 A () Air vent (1) 1
68 | 495B-34003 etk Plate 1
69 | 495B-34004 WEEY Inlet drivepipe 1
70 | 490B-34002A [ R Fixed plate 1
71 | 495B-34007 HAE(]) Airvent( 1) 1
72 | GB/T67-2000 TFREAESLIBET M6Xx50  Screw M6x50 1
73 | GB/T67-2000 TFREAESLIBET M6x10  Screw M6x10 5
74 | GB/T93-1987 JEHRE 6 Spring washer 6 5
75 | 490B-13002 Bl Plate 1

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG MUK B R MfHF  Body assembly and accessory

FF5 (A7 C Bk & IE
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
76 | 495BPG-15200 | KBMLHETXHL(ZA) Engine front bracket(left) 1

77 | 495BPG-15100 | KBMLATSZHE(4)  Engine front bracket(right) 1

78 | GB/T93-1987 JHEEE 10 Spring washer 10 8

79 | GB/T5783-2000 | /SAASKIRHEE M10x25 Bolt M10x25 8

80 | GB/T97.1-1985 | F-#4#& 10-140HV  Washer 10-140HV 8

-6 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT MUK SRS M4 Body assembly and accessory

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT MUK SRS Body assembly and accessory

5 = 2% W | &

No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7SAASkI84E M12x35 Bolt M12x35 8
2 | GB/T93-1987 SR 12 Spring washer 12 10
3 | 490BT-13001 i Flywheel housing 1
4 | 495B-01047 WL R 50 Plug 50 1
5 | 490B-03017 WiIEFE R 20 Plug 20 3
6 | 490B-01079 WiIEIE R 40 Plug 40 10
7 | GBIT67-2000 ﬁf{%ﬂgg Screw M6x10 2
8 | GB/T93-1987 SR 6 Spring washer 6 2
9 | 490B-13003 pUEZS I YT Cover,inspection hole 1
10 | GB/T70-1985 PAHIRESIRET serew M12x90 2
11 | 490BT-13004 A% itvre 9 Shim 1
12 ?Elaoigizsxlz 0il seal 100x125x12 1
13 | 490B-01009 9 58 Plug 58 1
14 | 495B-01008 ETE RS Rear camshaft bushing 1
15 | 495B-01022A Tk Lower thrust bearing 2
16 | 495B-01026A kR Upper thrust bearing 2
17 | 490B-01019 F iR IR Bolt 10
18 | 490B-01018 F R IR A Washer 10
19 | 495B-01023A IEERiEH Rear bearing cap 1
20 | 495B-01033A FHIFL T EC Main bearing,lower half 5
21 | 495B-01034A BT Main bearing,upper half 5
22 | 490B-01027 o Plug 1
23 | 495B-01032A BRI Main bearing cover 4
24 | 495B-01001A G[REN Cylinder block 1
. 8 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT MUK SRS Body assembly and accessory

5 = 2% W | &
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
25 | GB/T119.2-2000 | [FF:EY B8x20 Pin B8x20 2
26 | GB/T119.2-2000 | [FIFERY B10x25 Pin B10x25 2
27 | 490B-01080 WiIEFER 15 Plug 15 2
28 | 490B-01029 I2JE R1/8 Plug R1/8 6
29 | 490B-34009 O AL el O-ring 1
30 | 490B-01071 GIRGE S Yo 0il filter gasket 1
31 | 490B-01072 LA J H Al 0il filter back plate 1
32 | 490B-01073 HLIHIETE as Gasket 1
33 | 490B-01076B SEMETE 25 Fuel filter back plate 1
34 | GB/T93-1987 S E 8 Spring washer 8 4
35 | GB/T5783-2000 | /NA1SkIRKE M8x22  Bolt M8x22 5
36 | 490B-01002 iﬁrﬂiﬂﬁ%ﬁ(ﬁﬂ ) Bolt 14

490B-01003 RIS () Bolt 4
37 | 490B-01044 ST EE IR AR Washer for cylinder head bolt
38 | 495B-01005A SHE Cylinder liner 4
39 | 495B-01050 WL R 60 Plug 60 1
40 | 495B-01007 R E RS Camshaft bushing 2
41 | 490B-01012 KGR Gasket 1
42 | 490BT-01011 HEKAE Water pipe 1
43 | GB/T5783-2000 | /NFASLISF: M8x22  Bolt M8x22 2
44 | 490B-01101 K B FAR Drain cock handle 1
45 | 490B-01103 TR R FR e Drain cock core 1
46 | GB/T91-2000 TFEIRY 3.2%22 Pin 3.2x22 1
47 | 495B-01102 i 4 Valve body 1
48 | GB/T848-1985 /N 6-140HV  Washer 6-140HV 2

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT MUK SRS Body assembly and accessory

5 = 2% W | &
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
49 | 490B-01104 JifLE Spring 1
50 | GB/T91-2000 JFEEY 1.6x12 Pin 1.6x12 1
51 | GB/T97.1-1985 -4 8-140HV Washer 8—140HV 6
52 | 495B-01015 HLIHERE 0il injector 4
53 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7~ffskiEHE: M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2
54 | GB/T93-1987 S E 8 Spring washer 8 2
55 | GB/T62-1988 WIPAZLE M6 Nut M6 1
56 | GB/T97.1-1985 FEE 6-140HV Washer 6-140HV 1
57 | 490B-34005 P |- 3 Upper cover.air intake 1
58 | 490B-34008 PRI 1 P Seal ring 1
59 ER (1) Filter( I ) 1
60 | 490B-34006 IS 1A f;gzvlftifaﬂs of breath i
61 | 490B-34013 WA Air vent( 1) 1
62 | 490B-34010 L Transition pipe 2
63 | 490B-34011 P Strut 1
64 JERICIT) Filter( II ) 1
65 | 490B-34012 A () Air vent (1) 1
66 | 495B-34003 Fetk Plate 1
67 | 495B-34004 WEEY Inlet drive pipe 1
68 | 490B-34002A EIRAEYi Fixed plate 1
69 | 495B-34007 HAE(]) Airvent( 1) 1
70 | GB/T67-2000 TFREAESLIBET M6Xx50  Screw M6x50 1
.10 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG A EL 7 ML MM Cylinder head and gas exchanging

system assembly

c 11 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT SREL7 MBS ML  Cylinder head and gas exchanging

system assembly

.12 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



UL S

system assembly

Cylinder head and gas exchanging

5 = PR | & i
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 | 490B-03018 WiIEFER 12 Plug 12 2
2 | GB/T894.1-1986 | 4J&l 20 Snap ring 20 2
3 | GB/T848-1985 HJE 20 Washer 20 8
4 | 490B-03212A SIHERE Valve rocker arm bushing | 8
5 | GB/T6171-2000 | /SFAMEEE M8x1 Nut M8x1 8
6 | 490B-03201 SrpgRigsy  Adusting serew for valve | g
7 | 490B-03211A SR Valve rocker arm 8
8 | 490B-03202 AR S Seat 4
9 | 490B-03203 TR Bl Spring 3
10 | 490B-03204 SIHRE R Shaft 1
11 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7~k ME4e M8x18 Bolt M8x18 6
12 | GB/T93-1987 S E 8 Spring washer 17
13 | GB/T97.1-1985 FEJE 8 Washer 8 2
14 | GB/T1096-1979 | V-4 C8x32 Key C8x32 1
15 | 495B-06003 SITHERT Push rod 8
16 | 490B-06002 SIHER: Push tappet 8
20 | 490B-02008 I Fe A L AR Thrust plate for camshaft | 1
21 | 495B-06001 il Camshaft 1
22 | 490B-03006 Sk Split valve retainer 16
23 | 490B-03007 ST e Valve spring seat,upper 8
24 | 490B-03005 ST Valve spring,inner 8
25 | 490B-03004 SI1HMiE Valve spring,outer 8
26 | 490B-03011 ST T e Lower seat,valve spring 8
27 | 495B-03015 HEAU Exhaust valve 4

.13 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



KELTE MBS HIM  Cylinder head and gas exchanging

system assembly

5 = 2% W | &
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
28 | 495B-03014 HAU] Intake valve 4
29 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7SfAkiZE4e M8x18 Bolt M8x18 4
30 | GB/T93-1987 SR 8 Spring washer 8 17
31 | 490B-03012 J5 Vi Rear cover 1
32 | 490B-03013 Ji Vit o A Gasket 1
33 | GB/T56-1988 NFRIREE M8 Nut M8 8
34 | GB/T899-1988 ?Myg%/[%xw Stud AM8-M8x50 8
35 | 495B-03101 LR Cylinder head 1
36 | 490B-03102 SITE Valve guide 8
38 | 490B-03001A SRS B Stud 4
39 | GB/T6170-2000 | /NFIHEEE M10 Nut M10 4
40 | GB/T93-1987 JEHRE 10 Spring washer 10 8
41 | GB/T97.1-1985 FEE 10 Washer 10 8
42 | 495B-03003 HESE R Gasket 4
43 | GB/T899-1988 ?Myiﬁsizs Stud AM8-M8x25 8
44 | GB/T6170-2000 | /NFIEEE M8 Nut M8 8
45 | 490B-03103 Yo Plug 1
46 | 490B-43005 TiRAs A Thermostat gasket 1
47 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7<fHki24e M8x25 Bolt M8x25 3
48 | GB/T97.1-1985 HpE 8 Washer 8 7
49 | 490B-43001 RS Thermostat cover 1 | 495BPG

490BT-43001 RS Thermostat cover 1 | 495BT
50 | 490B-43003 RS TR Thermostat cover gasket 1
51 | 490B-43002 TR Thermostat 1

.14 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



ARG T MECA MM Cylinder head and gas exchanging
system assembly

5 = 2% W | &
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
52 | 490B-01074 B Pipe 1
53 | 495B-43007 IMIEFIKAE Water pipe 1
54 | 490B-43008 12 NPT3/8 Plug NPT3/8 1
55 | GB/T5782-2000 | /<fASk4844 M8x35 Bolt M8x35 4
56 | 490B-43101 RERiTE Thermostat housing 1
57 | 490B-43009 TG A Water temperature sensor 1
58 | 495B-03108 HEAT Exhaust valve seat 4
59 | 495B-03107 S A Intake valve seat 4
60 | 490B-03009A i H Hoisting bracket 1
61 | 490B-01078 WiIEE R 30 Pulg 30 4
62 | 485-08001 HesAs Exhaust pipe 1
63 | 495B-01004 AL AT Gasket 1
64 | 490B-03109 Ul e e Sleeve tube 4
65 | 490BT-08003 HEE A Exhaust adapter 1 | 495BT
66 | 490B-09002 A Intake pipe 1 | 495BPG

490BT-09002 PR Intake pipe 1 | 495BT
67 | 490BT-09004 DB Paper gasket 1 | 495BT
68 | 498-03016 ST 0il seal 8
69 | 490B-54000 2SN Air calorifier 1 | 495BPG
70 | 490B-09003-7 WA Intake adapter 1 | 495BPG

.15 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG  HIJEE5E  Oil sump assembly

.16 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG  JHJIEFE  Oil sump assembly

5 = 4 W Bie| &
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark

1 | 490B-07200 BLIAR RGER 14 0il dipstick 1

2 | 490B-07002 TR Oil sump gasket 1

3 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7~fAkIZ4e M8x16 Bolt M8x16 28

4 | GB/T93-1987 SR 8 Spring washer 8 28

5 | 490B-07100 TRFEAREER 0il sump 1

6 | JB982-1977 HEmEHRE 20 Seal ring 20 1

7 | JB2343-1979 @%jf_@%ﬁ%% Magnetic plug M20x1.5 1

17 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT jHiE5¢ Oil sump assembly

.18 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT JHJEFE Oil sump assembly

5 = 2% W B | & 1
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark

1 | 490BT-07002A TR Oil sump gasket 1

2 | 495BT-07106 FIMIESE Main oil sump 1

3 | 490BT-07004 TR Oil sump gasket 1

4 | 490BT-07003 THIRFEIAR Oil sump botton plate 1

5 | GB/T93-1987 S E 8 Spring washer 8 41

6 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7SFSkIEHE M8x25 Bolt M8x25 39

7 | IB982-1977 MG 20 Seal ring 20 1

8 | JB2343-1979 AR ZE M20x1.5 Magnetic plug M20x1.5 1

9 | 490BT-07303 MLl REE R Gasket 1

10 | 490BT-07300 @Bﬁﬁﬁgﬁé@% Oil lever pipe 1

11 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7<ffk12FE M8x20 Bolt M8x20 2

12 | 490B-07200 HLIAR RGER 14 0il lever 1

13 | 495BT-15001 aBIIN B Engine front bracket 2

14 | GB/T93-1987 PR 18 Spring washer 18 4

15 | 490BT-07800 R BIHLAT SRR Bolt 4

16 | GB/T93-1987 JEHRE 10 Spring washer 10 6

17 | GB/T5782-2000 | /NFASkIBHFE M10x45  Bolt M10x45 6

.19 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



.20 -

N

% %€

».

%

FFELL  Piston connecting rod assembly

10

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



TG FEZEAT R Piston connecting rod assembly

5 = 4 W B % I
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark

1 | 495B-04002B H—ESI Compression ring(top) 4

2 | 495B-04003 0 IHAIA Compression ring(second) | 4

3 | 495B-04102 WE e Spiral expansion spring 4

4 | 495B-04103 =154 Pin 4

5 | 495B-04101 HlHBISZYN 0il ring body 4

6 | GB/T893.1-1986 | #%4/& Snap ring 8

7 | 495B-04001C 5 9E Piston 4

8 | 495B-04004A T JE5 Piston pin 4

9 | 495B-04205A EFRTE Connecting rod bush 4

10 | 495B-04201A AT Connecting rod 4

11 | 495B-04005A-1A | JEFFEL Connecting rod bearing 8

12 | 495B-04202A AT Connecting rod cap 4

13 | 495B-04203B FEFTIZ A2 Connecting rod bolt 8

.21 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG i KFE 5 Crankshaft flywheel assembly

.22 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT il K4 S Crankshaft flywheel assembly

.23.

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



4l ®FE B Crankshaft flywheel assembly

5 = 2% W Bie| &
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 | 490B-05008 Rasni)]IN Starting pawl 1
2 | 490B-05007 A B TV E Washer,starting pawl 1
3 | 495B-05006 g v A V—belt 1 [495BPG
490BT-05006 g v A V-belt 1 | 495BT
4 | GBIT1096-1979 | % C12x63 Key C12x63 1
5 | 495B-05004A il Crankshaft 1
6 | GB/T119.2-2000 | [FEI4EHS B10x24 Pin B10x24 1
7 | GB/T278-1989 fh7K 80203 Bearing 80203 1
8 | 490B-05102 A Flywheel ring gear 1
9 | 490B-05101-7 ke Flywheel 1 [495BPG
495BT-05101 it Flywheel 1 | 495BT
10 | 490B-05001 TREBIRFE LR A Safe plate 3
11 | 490B-05002 KA Flywheel bolt 6
12 | 490BT-05120 AR R Snap ring 1 | 495BT
.24 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG IEWHAEREST R Bk Timing gear train assembly

22

.25 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG 1ERTIN#E L8 R B Timing gear train assembly

5 = 2% W | & i

No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7~Ffk12H: M8x30 Bolt M8x30 2
2 | GB/T859-1987 HIE 8 Washer 8 33
3 | GB/T849-1987 HIE 8 Washer 8 36
4 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<fHk124e M8x25 Bolt M8x25 8
5 | GB1192-2000 [FIHEES B8x20 Pin B8x20 2
6 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7SFSKUZEE M8x70 Bolt M8x70 8
7 | 490BPG-160001 | IERF A4 Cover 1
8 | 490BPG-160002 | IERFA4EE stk A Gasket 1
9 | 490BPG-82014 PRRERET Adjusting screw 1
10 | GB/T6171-2000 | /FAIEEE M8x1 Nut M8x1 1
11 | 490BPG-82008 TR IR R 5 Bearing cover 1
12 | 490BPG-82009 LG s Gasket 1
13 | 490BPG-82001 et End plate 1
14 | GB/T297-1994 K 30207 Bearing 30207 2
15 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<ffki2FE M8x20 Bolt M8x20 4
16 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<ffk12FE M8x40 Bolt M8x40 2
17 | 490BPG-82003 JEHPE Washer 1
18 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<ffk1EFE M8x60 Bolt M8x60 2
19 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<ffki24e M8x15 Bolt M8x15 1
20 | 490BPG-02100 igliikEg sy Injector pipe 1
21 | 490B-02012-1 TE R End plate 1
22 | 490BPG-82007 WEIE 5 Hydraulic pump gear 1
23 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7SFAkiEF: M8x50 Bolt M8x50 3
24 | 490BPG-82006 SO SR IITRERT i Snap plate 1
.26 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG 1ERTIN#E L8 R B Timing gear train assembly

5 = 2% W | & i
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
25 | 490BPG-82004 PRy 3L Bridge gear 1
26 | GB/T276-1994 B 6009 Bearing 6009 2
27 | GB/T893.1-1986 | & 75 Snap ring 75 1
28 | 490BPG-82005 FuR i el Gear shaft 1
29 | 490BPG-82010 MR Gasket 1
30 | 490BPG-82011 R Connecting plate 1
31 | 490BPG-82012 WA Gasket 1
32 | 490BPG-82013 Vi End cover 1
33 | GBIM21-1976 ﬁ‘lfgﬁ Sﬂ%t Bolt M10x45 2
34 | GB/T859-1987 #1810 Washer 10 8
35 | GB/T849-1987 #1810 Washer 10 8
36 | 490BPG-02003 AR BRI gy ity Pump timing gear 1
37 | 490BPG-02006 EmHE 3 Timing idle gear 1
38 | 490B-02005 IERE R iR Bushing 1
39 | 490B-02004 M tide il Idle gear shaft 1
40 | 490BPG-82002 Pre R e Screw 1
41 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7SFASKIEME M12x45  Bolt M12x45 1
42 | GB/T859-1987 BRI EEEE 12 Spring washer 12 1
43 | 490B-02011 IR IERHA S End cover 1
44 | 490BPG-02009 LA I AT Camshaft timing gear 1
45 | GB/T1096-1979 | f# C12x63 Key C12x63 1
46 | 490BPG-02007 g 1E s A 5 Crankshaft timing gear 1
47 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<fHkU24e M8x45 Bolt M8x45 1
48 | 490BPG-16003 IERF R Timing gear housing 1

.27 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG  1ERF AL 8 R B Timing gear train assembly

5 = 4 W | & i
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
49 | 490BPG-16009 By Gasket 1

50 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7/SfHSKIEHE: M8x75 Bolt M8x75 2

51 | 490BPG-16008 WML S8 Gasket 1

52 | 490BPG-16004 MR I =2 Connecting flange 1

53 | 495B-02105 MR IERHAEIE  Axle sleeve 1

« 28 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT ERHARALsh &R Ml Timing gear train assembly

.29 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT IEHT A% 58 R B Timing gear train assembly

5 = % Biw| % IF
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 490BT-16014 TR 2 i o Hydraulic pump end cap 2
2 | 490BT-16013 W i ;Yiﬁ““c pump end cap | 5
3 USRI, Front hydraulic pump
3 | 495BT-16016 HIRIIEE S LT susset plate 1
VS \ Front hydraulic pum
_ Wi TR % % y pump
4 | 495BT-16017 ATV SR R AR AR susset plate gasket 1
5 | GB/T276-1994 TRIAER7K 6206 Bearing 6206 2
6 | 495BT-16001A IERTRE S Timing gear cover 1
7 | 495BT-16002 BRI E Timing gear cover gasket | 1
8 | 495BT-16003 IER A5 Timing gear 1
9 | 495BT-02011 BRI A% Front hydraulic pump gear| 1
10 | GB/T292-1994 FAFERIEREIK 7206AC  Bearing 2
P T Rear hydraulic pum
_ Wi IR % y pump
11 | 495BT-16019 JE WA R susset plate gasket 1
. 7 T Rear hydraulic pump
12 | 495BT-16018 Je W qusset plate 1
13 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<ffk12FE M8x40 Bolt M8x40 2
14 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<ffk12FE M8x50 Bolt M8x50 4
15 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<ffk12FE M8x60 Bolt M8x60 4
16 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7<fHk12He M8x25 Bolt M8x25 1
17 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7<ffk12FE M8x30 Bolt M8x30 4
18 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7<ffk12FE M8x70 Bolt M8x70 10
19 | GB/T5782-2000 | /NFASKIBHFE M12x45  Bolt M12x45 1
20 | GB/T93-1987 SRS 12 Spring washer 12 1
T Camshaft timing gear
21 | 490B-02011 CREIERTRE IR T e plate 1
22 | 490BT-02009 PhASRE R 542 Camshaft timing gear 1
23 | 490BT-02006 IERME S Timging lazy gear 1
24 | 490B-02015 IR E R 48 Timing gear 1
<30 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT IEHT A% 58 R B Timing gear train assembly

5 = 2% W | &
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
25 | 490B-02012 P el el Plate 1
26 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7SFAk1EF: M8x60 Bolt M8x60 2
27 | 490BT-02100 igliikEg sy Injector pipe 1
28 | 490B-02004 IEBFE e A Gear shalft 1
29 | 490B-02005 IERTE R iR Gear bushing 1
30 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7SFASKUEME M8x16 Bolt M8x16 1
31 | 490BT-02007 il IE A 5 Crankshaft timing gear 1
32 | 490BT-53002 RS Bracket 1
33 | GB/T5783-2000 | /NfAKIREE M10x25  Bolt M10x25 2
34 | GB/T93-1987 JEHRE 10 Spring washer 10 2
35 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7~fASKIEHE M8x55 Bolt M8x55 3
36 | GB/T93-1987 R 8 Spring washer 8 34
37 | GB/T97.1-1985 SF4RJE 8-140HV Washer 8—140HV 34
38 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7SFALUEM M8x30 Bolt M8x30 1
39 | 495BT-02010 SRR T B g:;r hydraulic pump |
40 | GB1192-2000 [FIAES 8x20 Pin 8x20 1
41 | 490BT-02015 AR IERHG4E Bushing 1
42 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7<fAki2Fe M6x16 Bolt M6x16 6
43 | GB/T93-1987 HEENE 6 Spring washer 6 6

.31

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



.32 .

/_:(4

(NS

Cylinder head cover assembly

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



AELZEELE R Cylinder head cover assembly

5 = 4 W Bie| &
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark

1 | 490B-11201B PR Cap 1

2 | 490B-11014 Ty 1 5 e Cap gasket 1

3 | 490B-11006 A B E Seal washer 4

4 | 490B-11100A AL EIERERE Cylinder head cover 1

5 | 490B-11004 ST BRI R Rubber pad 1

6 | GB/T827-1986 ERANET 25 Rivet 2x5 4

7 | 490B-11009-1 e Nameplate 1

8 | GB/T923-1988 AR EE M8 Nut M8 4

- 33 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



.34 .

(PRI EZINGIR K= 958

11

Oil pump and oil pipe assembly

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



HLIMZE ML S Oil pump and oil pipe assembly

5 = 2% W | &
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 | 495B-31203 (B AT 5 Pin 2
2 | 495B-31001 MUMZRIEEh 5% Oil pump driving gear 1
3 | 495B-31004A GIRTHESE LN 0il pump housing 1
4 | GB/T97.1-1985 FEJE 8 Washer 8 5
5 | GB/T93-1987 S E 8 Spring washer 8 5
6 | GB/T5783-2000 | /<fA3k1844 M8x30  Bolt M8x30 1
7 | GB/T5783-2000 | 7<fA3k18448 M8x20  Bolt M8x20 2
8 | 495B-33000 HLIHAE % S Piping assembly 1
9 | 490B-33005 B Gasket 1
10 | GB/T6170-2000 | /NFAMEE: M8 Nut M8 2
11 | GB/T899-1988 BEHEAE M8x38  Stud M8x38 4
12 | 495B-31100A HLMSEIERFFRIE Screen filter 1
13 | 495B-31006A GIRTHE S Eosr Yoy 0il filter gasket 1
14 | 495B-31005A HLIMARE 55 Cover,oil pump 1
15 | GB/T308-1989 BBk 10 Steel ball 10 1
16 | 495B-31003 PR ] 5.3 Spring 1
17 | 495B-31002 JARIRET Screw 1
18 | GB/T6171-2000 | NFAMEEE M14x1.5  Nut M14x1.5 1
19 | GB/T6173-2000 ﬁ‘{jﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ Nut M14x1.5 1
20 | 495B-31007 GIRGERS 0 Cover,oil pump gasket 1
21 | 495B-31202A WHT Inner rotor 1
22 | 495B-31008A G Outer rotor 1
23 | 490B-31201 HLIHIZE Hh Shaft of oil pump 1

- 35.

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BPG  BHIKIE KT Cooling water pump and fan assembly

.36 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



495BT WBHIKHE KU Cooling water pump and fan assembly

.37,

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



e HIKAE XU R PF

Cooling water pump and fan assembly

5 = 2% W | & i
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7SFASKIR#: M8x45  Bolt M8x45 4
2 | GB/T93-1987 S E 8 Spring washer 8 4
3 | 490B-41100 AU A Fan 1
4 | 490B-41003 Uk Gasket 1
5 | 490B-41002 XU B Fan pulley 1
6 | 490B-41001 AU Bz e Fan belt 1
7 | GB/T6178-2000 M%ﬁﬂ@%ﬁ Nut M10 1
8 | GB/T93-1987 JEHRE 10 Spring washer 10 1
9 | 495B-42011 KA Q235-AF  Washer Q235-AF 1
10 | 495B-42001 U Je it e a8 Fan pulley hub 1
11 | GB/T893.1-1986 | #4l& 40 Snap ring 40 1
12 | GB/T278-1989 K 6203 Bearing 6203 2
13 | 495B-42003 il P Sleeve spacer 1
14 | GB/T1099-1979 | % 5x19 Key 5x19 1
15 | 495B-42002 TR A Water pump shaft 1
16 | GB/T5782-2000 | 7Sffsk#844e M8x80  Bolt M8x80 1 |495BPG
GB/T5782-2000 | 7SFAKIEFE: M8x70  Bolt M8x70 1 | 495BT
17 | GB/T96-1985 HhpE 8 Washer 8 1
18 | 495B-42004 IKEAR Water pump housing 1
19 | GB/T1152-1989 | ii#f 0il cup 1
20 | 495B-42005 ISR AT 4 Gasket 1
21 | GB/T5782-2000 | /<fASk1844 M8x65  Bolt M8x65 3 |495BPG
GB/T5782-2000 | 7SFAKIRFE M8xS55  Bolt M8x55 3 | 495BT
22 | 495B-42007A TR PR Aef 2 Gasket 1 |495BPG
490BT-42011 IR Shim 1 | 495BT
.38 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



BHEIKE KU Cooling water pump and fan assembly

5 = 4 W | & i

No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark

23 | 495B-42006A IR R Back plate 1 |495BPG
490BT-42006 TKIERE AR Back plate 1 | 495BT

24 | 495B-42008 IKEENH Water pump impeller 1

25 | JB/T5086-1991 k& Water seal 1

26 | 490BT-42010 V5SS Water pump connector 1 | 495BT

27 | 495BT-42007 IK SRR AR A 4 Gasket 1 | 495BT

«30.

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



15

.40 -

SUEESTHESS

Fuel supply system assembly

s
Wl X

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



PRI R S5

Fuel supply system assembly

JFs (A7 % ok | &

No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 [490B-21002-1 TR Ik L Gasket 1
2 |495B-21000 LliiEs Fuel injection pump 1
3 |GB/T29.1-1988 ’Eﬁ%@*gﬁ%@%ﬁ Bolt M6x25 3
4 |490B-23501 i Clamp 6
5 |490B-23502 PRI Rubber gasket 6
6 |GB/T93-1987 SR 6 Spring washer 6 3
7 | GB/T6172-2000 NFIELRE M6 Nut M6 3
8 |495B-22000A iR Fuel injector 4

9 |490B-25100 e AT Injector leak—off pipe 1 |495BPC

490BT-25100 WS AT Injector leak—off pipe 1 | 495BT

10 |490B-23100 S Rl AE g st eylinder high pressure -y ggsppe

490B-23100-1 | AL ARy |5t cyhnder high pressure oy gy

11 [490B-23200 S i AE ey o Cyfinder high pressure )y ygeppg

490B-23200-1 | A5 LRI EREpE 20y O jinder high pressure )y ggpy

12 |490B-23300 S5 R AR o CYjinder high pressure )y ggeppg

490B-23300-1 o = g 1 cYjinder high pressure -y gg5py

13 |490B-23400 S5 UL RS T ?Jgﬂi‘gder high pressure | )1 4 osppi

490B-23400-1 SR EAAF s o, Cyinder high pressure 1y gg5py
TREUSSENE S i R
15 |490B-24000 SR % Fuel filter 1
16 |GB/T97.1-1985 T 8 Washer 8 2
17 |GB/T93-1987 AR 8 Spring washer 8 )
18 | GB/T5783-2000 AR M8x30  Bolt M8x30 2
19 [ao0p-2ss00 | JRRHE IR Tl sl e ™ P
20 [490B-25401 LM E S RTHE S Fuel supply pump connector | 1

.41 -

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



PMLIhIETE & S LA A BALE R Oil filter  starting motor

and charging generator assembly

.42 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



PLmE G % S AL S A LS Oil filter  starting motor

and charging generator assembly

5 = 2% W | & i
No. Part No. Name Q’ty | Remark
1 | 490B-32000B HLIHIETE % 0il filter 1
2 | 495B-53001 R HLBLEELE Adjusting lever for generator | 1 |495BPG
495BT-53001-1 | KHIHLIEEL Adjusting lever for generator | 1 | 495BT
3 | GB/T97.1-1985 T 8 Washer 8 1
4 | GB/T93-1987 SR 8 Spring washer 8 1
5 | GB/T5783-2000 | /<fASk1844 M8x25  Bolt M8x25 1
6 | 495B-51000 B Starting motor 1
7 | GB/T5782-2000 | /NFASKIRHE M10x80 Bolt M10x80 1
8 | 490B-52000 AL IE L & AL Charging generator 1
9 | GB/T97.1-1985 SR 10 Washer 10 1
10 | GB/T93-1987 SHEENE 10 Spring washer 1
11 | GB/T6170-2000 | /NFAMEEE 10 Nut 10 1
.43 .

Anhui Leading Forklift Parts Co., Ltd.
www . leadingforkliftparts.com
www . youtube.com/@leadingforkliftparts



	XINCHAI 495 ENGINE FOR CONSTRUCTION MACHINE 3-4T
	A495BPG, Xinchai, 20210401， 零件手册.pdf



